



\$~12 & 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1503/2023, CM APPL. 63141/2023 -Ex. from
Personal appearance by Res. & CM APPL. 16557/2024 -Addl. doc.
(P).
+ W.P.(C) 7167/2023 & CM APPL. 27929/2023 -Stay.
JAGAT SINGH Petitioner
Through: Mr. S.K.Gupta, Adv.

versus

SANJAY KUMAR AND ANOTHER Respondent
Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC
with Mr. Sandeep Singh Somaria, Ms. Khushi
Mangla, Advs., Dr. Preeti Meena, Director, MOE,
Ms. Monika Mehra, Sr. Legal Consultant, MOE,
Mr. Dipanshu Sehrawat, Legal Consultant, MOE
for UOI.

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Petitioner
Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC
with Mr. Sandeep Singh Somaria, Ms. Khushi
Mangla, Advs., Dr. Preeti Meena, Director, MOE,
Ms. Monika Mehra, Sr. Legal Consultant, MOE,
Mr. Dipanshu Sehrawat, Legal Consultant, MOE
for UOI.

versus

JAGAT SINGH Respondent
Through: Mr. S.K.Gupta, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
03.05.2024

%



1. Though the learned counsel for the respondent is ready with instructions in terms of order dated 18.03.2024, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that due to connectivity issues at his end, he was unable to effectively convey his submissions to this Court on 18.03.2024. As a result, this Court recorded that the petitioner was entitled to receive the benefits of 2nd MACP in the Grade Pay of Rs.5400/- w.e.f. 01.09.2018. He submits that the petitioner is entitled to the Grade Pay of Rs.5400/- by way of 2nd MACP w.e.f. 01.09.2008 itself and not from 01.09.2018 as recorded in the order dated 18.03.2024. The plea of learned counsel for the petitioner is that since the promotion granted to the petitioner in 1999 was required to be ignored on account of the subsequent merger of pay scales, he became entitled to receive the benefits of both 1st and 2nd MACP on 01.09.2008 itself.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted time to examine this aspect and make submissions.
3. List on 14.08.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 3, 2024
al